SB BALL VALVE 60mm

Operation And Installation Manual
FOR: PCSV60

Edition 20051003

Skipper Electronics A/S
Ryensvingen 5

P.O.Box 151, Manglerud
0612 Oslo, Norway

www.skipper.no

— =T
[0

o
2/ N\

S—
N\

Telphone +47 23 3022 70
Telefax +47 23 30 22 71
E-mail: skipper@ skipper.no
Co.reg.no: NO-965378847 -MVA



Weitergabe sowie Vervielfaltigung dieser Unterlage, Verwertung und
Mitteilung ihres Inhaltes nicht gestattet, soweit nicht ausdriicklich
zugestanden. Zuwiderhandlungen verpflichten zu Schadenersatz.

Toute communication ou reproduction de ce document, toute
Exploitation ou communication de ou son contenu sont interdites, sauf
Autorisation expresse. Tout manquement a cette regle est illicite et
Expose son auteur au versement de dommeges et intérets.

Copying of this document, and giving it to others and the use or
Communication of contents therof, are forbidden without express
Authority. Offenders are liable to the payment of damages.

Sin nuestra expresa autorizacion, queda terminantemente prohibida la
Reproduccion total o parcial de este documento, asi como su uso
Indebido y/o su exhibicion o comunicacion a terceros. De los infractores
Se exigira el correspondiente resarcimiento de dafios y perjuicios.

2



SKIPPER 60 mm Ball Valve for EML 224.
INSTALLATION.
The SKIPPER 60 mm Ball Valve for EML 224 is used for installation of :

1: EML 224 dual axis sensor ( PCSV60 )

The SKIPPER 60 mm Ball Valve for EML 224 is delivered assembled for transport.
The parts necessary for final assembly will be found on the ball valve itself, or packed in a box, delivered
with the ball valve.

First of all, it must be decided, where the gate valve should be installed. Normally, this will be in the fore
part of the ship, in the centerline, or as close to the centerline as possible.
Optimal system operation is achieved by fitting the transducer as deep as possible on the hull.

The transmitting surface of the transducer must be installed with max. +/-1 degree of
Horizontal / Perpendicular to the ships Horizontal plane. ( Speed logs )

Do not mount transducers close to the bow thruster propeller outlets, or aft of other hull installations
(outlets, vents or other protruding details).

It is of course necessary to select a part of the hull that is submerged under all load and speed conditions,
and to avoid positions where air is trapped in heavy weather.

If a flat, horizontal section is not available for transducer fitting, the shipyard must construct a suitable bed.

Welding seams in this area should be smoothed and rounded off, in order not to create turbulence or aeration
at speed.

Protect the active element of the transducer and_do not paint the surface.

The ball valve should be placed in a dry space, large enough for installation and disassembly of the gate
valve and sensor unit. See drawing: Sheet 2/3

Skipper Electronics AS will recommend installation positions if GA-drawings,
Lines drawings and Frame drawings are made available for study.

Condition:  The welding to hull structures and structural support of the items is subject to separate
approval by DNV or other CLASSIFICATION SOCIETIES
For each installation on board a ship.



When the position has been decided, the ball valve is disassembled, a suitable ( 187 mm.) Hole is cut in the
hull, and the bottom flange, item # 4, is welded into the hull . Standard welding practice and procedures
should be observed.

The orientation of the bottom flange must be observed. The centerline or a parallel to the CL should run
between two bolts, as shown on the enclosed drawing.

The type of steel used in the ball valve bottom flange is: TP 316 / TP 316L.

When the bottom flange has cooled off,

Place an O-ring item # 9 in the groove inside the bottom flange. Apply ample amounts of grease on O-ring.
And place an O-ring item # 10 on top off the bottom flange.

Then place the Ball Valve element, item # 2, on top of the bottom flange. The 12 mm nuts and washers
should be mounted but not tightened.

Place a 0,5 mm Klingersil gasket, item # 15, on top of the ball valve element.
Mount the intermediate element, item # 13, on top of the ball valve element.
The flange with two O-rings have to be upwards.

Place an O-ring item # 9 in the groove inside the intermediate element.

Place an O-ring item # 10 in the groove on top off the intermediate element.
Apply ample amounts of grease on O-rings.

All 4 bolts / washers should be mounted, but not tightened.

Open the ball valve fully and insert sensor unit into the ball valve,
Moving it from side to side to align the different elements exactly.
With the sensor unit still in place, tighten the bolts and nuts below and above the ball valve element.
After tightening, check that the sensor still moves freely, easy to pull all the way out and insert again.



Check that the outer edges of the sensor unit, when fully inserted, are flush with the lower surface of the
bottom flange, leaving only the rounded part of the sensor “head” protruding below the bottom flange.

If the above point are not met exactly, it is possible to adjust the height of the ball valve by inserting thicker
or more than one “Klingersil” gaskets, alternatively changing the 0,5 mm gasket to a 1,5 mm gasket.

Insert sensor unit.

Secure with 2 screw M12 and lock washers M12, items # 20 and 11.

Insert the 2 safety bolts item # 3, through the flange and secure with Nuts ( M12 counter nuts )
Secure with 2 M12 nuts and lock washers on upper side of the safety bolts.

(The arrow on the top flange of the sensor unit must point ahead)

NOTE !

The 2 safety bolts MUST be used during removal and installation of sensor unit when the ship is
afloat.




REMOVAL OF SENSOR UNIT EML 224,

The sensor unit is secured with 2 each 12 mm pinbolts with nuts and washers, and two 12mm nuts on each
12 x 285 mm safety bolts.

WARNING !

ON VESSELS WITH DEEP DRAFT, THE SEA PRESSURE ON THE SENSOR UNIT

IS CONSIDERABLE, AND MAY PUSH THE UNIT UPWARDS, ONCE LOOSENED, WITH GREAT
FORCE.

WHEN REMOVING THE SENSOR UNIT ON SUCH VESSELS, AT LEAST ONE OF THE NUTS ON
THE SAFETY BOLTS SHOULD BE POSITIONED CLOSE TO THE SENSOR UNIT FLANGE PRIOR
TO LOOSENING THE 2 FIXING BOLTS.

After the safety bolts have been correctly arranged, the 2 remaining bolts and washers may be unscrewed.

If the sensor unit sticks in its lowered position, insert the two 8 x 70 mm hexagon “lifting bolts” item #19
In the threaded 8 mm holes in the top flange and use them to “break lock™.

Using the lifting bolts, it is possible to lift the unit approx. 50 mm,

Enough to provide room for other lifting tools.

After “breaking lock™ or lifting, unscrew the two 8 x 70 mm hexagon bolts and store them for future use.

If the sea pressure is high enough to lift the unit, release the nuts on the safety bolts gradually until the
sensor unit is clear of the ball valve piston.

Otherwise, lift the unit by hand or other tools until clear of the ball valve piston.

The unit is clear of the piston when it has been lifted Min. 200 - Max. 220mm.

Do not lift more than 220 mm, as the unit will clear the upper water sealing ring,

and there will be water leakage.

Close the Ball valve.
Remove the Nuts from the safety bolt and lift out the sensor unit.

It may be necessary to let the ball valve leak somewhat while lifting out the unit, as there will be vacuum
between the ball valve piston and the sensor unit.

In installations with too low headroom, after closing the ball valve, it is possible to split the ball valve
arrangement between the ball valve element and the intermediate element.

The sensor unit may then be removed sideways while still inside the intermediate element.

It should be noted, however, that this operation is very difficult,

As the fixing bolts are not so easily accessible.

Such installations should therefore be avoided if possible.



REINSTALLATION SENSOR UNIT EML 224.

Before the sensor unit is reinstalled , please check that the O-ring on top of the intermediate element and
also the water blocking O-ring inside the intermediate element, are free of damage and well greased.
Grease the sensor unit with water resistant grease (do not grease the electrodes) and insert it into the top of
the intermediate element, pushing it down past the upper O-ring.

Secure the sensor unit by screwing the nuts on the top safety bolts.

Open the ball valve to full opening.

Install the sensor unit by screwing the nuts on the top of the safety bolts firmly down.

Securing with the 2 each 12 mm bolts and washers, and 2 each 12mm nuts and washers on the safety bolts.

Check for leakage, tighten or repair if necessary.



1 2 I 3 | L

| RevNo| Revision notfe | Date |Signature|[hecked
A Premounted unit
Order number : EML.224S
B
C
| W/ \Tﬂ
D
wf\
N
(o))
N o
S
ve)
— (@\
E
! |
— 0602
Itemref | Quantity | Title/Name, designation, material, dimension etfc Article No./Reference
Designed by Checked by Approved by - date File name Date Scale
F A Matre VF VF-2005.03.16 2005.03.16

Sensor EMLZ224S

SKIPPER Electronics A/S Eaton | Sneet
1 SB-EML22LS-Rev-00 o

e rrryrrrrd ke



8 _ L _ 9 [ ] [ [ [ [ | £ 4 !
€/l —A3Y- _ _ P TVIIALVIA © NOILdIIOSdd [ ALO |WHLI ‘'ON'ODMA NOILAIIDSHA [ ALO |[INALI
193us | woip3 L0-43Y4-TW3I-09ASId-9S
— S/V S21U0412313 ¥4IddIMS 10915 SSO[UIBIS Y PEGNIQ CIWION| 8 | 9 10-099-209-dS| Swisnop 1osuog| | i
10 i PATBA | T [4 62010-1ZZ JOSUSS TINH | T S
INIWIONVHYY JATVA 11VE [991S SSo[UIRYS vV EEONIA O X 9TIN MdIdS | ¢ 8 00-A-L709-dS|s8TXTIogARIeS | T A
0L/20/5002 0L/20/500Z-4A JA EXTLIR 2 IHIN | wwige’s X 69650 S€d Sul-,0, | T 6 10-A9Y-1209-€S| 23ue|f wonog| [ hd
ajess ajeq aweu 3|4 ajep - Aq panosddy Aq paylay) Aq paubisag [HIN WwWQ'y X 0°601Q Sul-,0. | T | 01 10-A9Y-8209-4S| 09IXSINod "L| T L
ERVERENE PR NI FITRL )} uoisudwip ‘|eiajew ‘uorjeubisap ‘awenyajyr) | Ayyuenp | yauway 19915 SSOIUIEYS ¥V LTI NIQ TIN 1OUSeMOT | 8 11 C0-ASU~€C09-€S| JUSWD]d UL ! el
19315 SSO[UIEIS v STINIA 9T Jaysemye0 | ¢ | I 00-A¥-909-9S| Jowsegiosuog | 1 | 1¢
00-A94-$709-4S sduefdor | T [ 2z
THIN 8L TXTS0SP BUl-0u | T | +1 00-A9-€102-DL olddiN-Dd | 1 | ¢t
[H0IN wuws’) 0-0INd S9 Nd 393seD [4 SI 00-A9Y-6209-9dS 1o¥sen 1 144
—~—————— - -
(810 [MIN wwe' ] 0y-0INd §9 Nd -3193seD [4 91
[MIN WU X §'p9@ BUL-,0, 1 L1
3 97 :ySom 10935 SSO[UIEIS Vv STINIA ZINRYsem | v | 81
= [993s Sso[urel§ v EEONIA 0L X IN MId§ [4 61
[993s SSo[uIel§ ¢V CEONIA 0F X TIN M08 [4 0T
= [993s SSo[uIel§ v STINIA TIN Joysemy | T ST
— [993s SSo[uIe)S v PEONIA SINION | T 9T
= [99s SSa[UIRLS $V EEONIA 91 X pIN MIdG 9 LT
- [931S SSI[UIBIS Y LTI NIQ TN RYsemyo | 9 | 8z
[ ]
0D oy w
—_
%)
|
¢ : \K TTT MO0 YA PI3O0] 29q O,
~} — 8C
ove @ NO@OO @® ©
1T X0T) (L) 9(TT)(FT)(ST
A 6 _7/ H
T
Nﬁ P 12) (st
”. 0N o
b N4 Ioonpsuer],
% 10 MOIOS UOTJORIIXF
B
PV SN Dq —— — —
I —_— —_—
|
umv_umcu_m._imcm_m_ a1eQ _ 310U UOISIAGY _oz>mm _
8 _ L 9 _ ] € /4 l




8 _ L _ 9 [ ] [ [ [ [ 1 £ Z
€2 -A3Y- W3- ; ALY _ —
joous | woupy | 107N 09ASIAES |
YCTTNA U\< mumcor_._uw_m_ Nn_m_ﬁ_ﬂ__V_W
101
LNIWIDNYHHY JATVA 11V -
0L/20/5002 01/20/500Z-4A 4A ey B N N2 | — — _
3jeig ajeq aweu a4 ajep - Aq panroiddy Aq paxyray) kq paubisag E I W UIW S0ULILa[d uonerodo oA[e A
31U3J33Y/ ON 3| M}Jy 33 uoisuawip ‘jensajew ‘vorjeubisap ‘awen/ayiy | Ayyueng _ JoJway Surppom 10y

‘A1adoad uoyy3n ‘syjoq A1ayes

"A[QUISSSY [eul]

.v

*SASSAUNOIY) JOYSBD)
1030 Yim Isnfpe jou gy |

-03ue ] wopog pue 93po
JOSUSS U20M)2q [QAS] SWES

Sur-Q

U I0suog

(SINUIAIUNOD ZTA) SIAN M 2INJIS pue
a3uel,] oy ySnoayp syjog A393es 7 oy [[BIsu]

‘sjjog A1ayes o Jo

PUO 9} J& PAJUNOW JIE SIOYSEA\ PUB
SINN 910J9q 9AJBA [[eg 9y} uado jou o

UOIJR[[BISUI JIU[) JOSUSS

¢

payIay) _w._Em:m_m_

ajeq _

340U UODISIADY _o2>m~_ _

o[1jo1d UON0as SS010 J[NY PIPUSLIO0Y

JJO P3[005 USY A

‘urege uosul pue jno Aem ayj [[e [[nd o3 Ased

‘A[0913 SoAOW [[13S JOSUDS Y} I8} Jooy)D)
‘Arodoad synu uoyy3n
‘Gunsnlpe 10y

-
.2
‘381 Sunsnlpy

Se pasn jiuf) Josua§

B YVEINEREN ) |
‘Apy3is sinu udysSn
‘Junsnlpe a10jog

Sunsnlpy

(4

UWIW()()9 UIUT JUBILI[O [BAOWIAL JOONPSULI],

(‘parreIsur j0u sjOYsLD))
KIDAT[Op Je Q181§

[

8

L 9 _

S



o

|Signarure| Checked

| Date

Reinstalled

Reinstallation

| RevNol Revision note

Removal

‘Aradoad uay3n ‘syjoq K1oges
o Pa[eIsur 2q 01 (ZTIN) SIAYSBAN 00T pue SN §
7

'syjog Ko5es 913 JO
PUD 9]} J& PAIUNOW dIE SISYSBA\ pUe
SINN 910J0q AT A [Teg o) uado jou o]

Sensor Unit
O-ring

N7

b

W)L XeW-WiO07 WA

"OATRA [Ted 9} 9SO[0 ‘Spmg
AILIND0S 9} JO PUS ) JB ATk SINN oY} UM

| O

W) XeW-WiO0 WA

"UOTIIPPE Ul SMAIOS UOTJORI)IXH
oy s(si(] jou JT ‘Jup) Josudg ayj dn ysnd
11 2nssaxd 19je A\ 9y} pue SInN ¢ oY) Udsoo]

U J0SUSS 9} WOIJ SMIIIS 9 SAOWY

Scale
Sheet
373

Edition

Article No./Reference

Date
2005/702/10

BALL VALVE ARRANGEMENT

EML224

File name
SB-PCSV60-EML-Rev-01

Approved by - date
VF-2005/02/10

Checked by

VF

Itemref | Quantity [ Title/Name, designation, material, dimension etc

Designed by
A Matre

SKIPPER Electronecs A/Y

AN




